SESSION LAWS

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 2, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Salary of County Auditor in certain counties.— The salary of the auditor of any such county shall be \$2,490 per annum, together with all fees authorized by law to be collected by him, and he shall be allowed not to exceed \$2,400 per annum for elerk hire.

Sec. 2. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 3, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3. Salary of County treasurer in certain counties.— The salary of the treasurer of any such county shall be \$2,160 per annum, together with all fees authorized by law to be collected by him, and he shall be allowed not to exceed \$900.00 per annum for clerk hire.

Sec. 3. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 8, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8. Salary of superintendent of schools in certain counties.—The salary of the superintendent of schools of any such county shall be \$1,000 per annum.

Sec. 4. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 9, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9. Salary of the clerk of school board in certain counties.—The salary of the clerk of the school board for unorganized territory for any such county shall be \$1,000 per annum and he shall be allowed not to exceed \$600.00 per annum for clerk hire.

Sec. 5. Increases to expire Dec. 1, 1944.—The increases in salaries herein provided for the various officials thereby affected are limited to December 31, 1944, after which time such salaries shall revert to the amount in effect prior to the passage of this act.

Approved March 15, 1943.

## CHAPTER 125-H. F. No. 482.

(AMENDING SECTIONS 100.09 AND 100.10, MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to wild animals and the taking of skunks and badger, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5542, Subdivision 3, and Section 5543, Subdivision 1, as amended.

168

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended .- Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5542, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 60, Section 1, Subdivision (3), is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5542. (3) Skunk and badger.—Skunk and badger may be taken in any manner, except with the aid of dogs, between October 20 and March 1 following, both inclusive. Provided, however, that skunk and badger may be taken or killed in any manner at any time by the actual occupant of any lands to which the skunk and badger so killed or taken are causing any damage or injury. Upon the killing of any such skunk or badger at any time other than during the regular season as hereinabove provided therefor, the entire careass including hide shall be turned over and surrendered to the nearest warden or employee of the Division of Game and Fish within 24 hours of the time such animal was killed."

Sec. 2. Law amended.-Mason's Supplement, Section 5543, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 60, Sec. 2, Subdivision (1), is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5543. (1) Marten, Fisher, Otter or Beaver .- No person shall take or possess marten, fisher, otter or beaver at any time, or molest or disturb any marten, fisher, otter or beaver, except as hereinafter provided."

Approved March 15, 1943.

## CHAPTER 126-H. F. No. 497.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners in certain counties to levy taxes in excess of the legal limitation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board may make levies in excess of limitations in certain counties.-In any county in this state having a population of not less than 16,000, or more than 17,000, according to the last Federal eensus, and an assessed valuation of not less than \$7,000,000, and not more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, the board of county commissioners may levy in excess of the legal limitation in said county not more than onefourth mill above said limitation for additions and improvements to the county fair.

Approved March 15, 1943.

125